s ey

Introduced by: Mayor

- Date: ‘ +, - 11/20/18
- Action; _ AdoptedasAmended

Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH |
RESOLUTION 2018-051

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONINIUNITY ASSISTAN CE PROGRAM

WHEREAS,

EXPENDI'I‘URES FOR UNINCORPORATED COMNIUNITIES

, the Alaska State Legislature has provrded funding to municipalities and
unincorporated - communities. - through the Commumty Asmstance Program

(“Progtam™); and

AS 29.60.865 and 3 AAC 180.070 reuire the assembly of a borough or unified
mugicipality to adopt & resolution identifying those unincorporated communities

- located within their municipal boundaries that the assembly determines meet the

WHEREAS,
. WHEREAS,

 WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Program eligibility criteria established under AS 29. 60 865 AS29.60. 879 and 3
AAC 180.110; and

the assembly approved the list of 27 umncorporated commumties wrthm the Kenal
Peninsula Borough that are eligible for partxorpatlon in the state’s ﬁscal year 2019
Program by way of resolution 2018-014; and '

public cornmumty rneetmgs were heid throughout the borough as well as direct mall
and electronic communications to provide Program 1nformat10n to community
residents and ehglble nonproﬁt or tribal entmes and :

the assembly approved acceptance of Program funds and appropriated $426 303 to
a project contlngency account through enactment of KPB Ordinance 2018-19-12;
and - .

the Progﬁrm 'e:dlows funds to be used for anf,r pdbiic purpose at the discretion of the
1ocal govermng body and as allowed by state statutes and borough code, and

the non«-proﬁt corporations or tnbal entlnes representmg the commumtles of
Anchor Point, Bear Creek, Clam Gulch, Cohoe, Cooper Landing, Crown Point,
Diamond Ridge, Fritz Creek, Funny River, Hope, Kachemak Selo, Kalifonsky
Beach, Kasilof, Lowell Point, Moose Pass, Nanwalek, Nikiski, Nikolaevsk,

_ Ninilchik,” Port Graham, Primrose, Razdolna, Salamatof, Seldovia, Sterling,

. WHEREAS,

Tyonek and Voznesenka have submltted grant requests to fund commumty
pmJects, and

itisin the best interest of the boroogrr and the communities'to approve the proposed
projects and to dlstnbute commumty assistance funds to ehglble non-profit or tribal

* entities:

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska T ' " Resolution 2018-051

.Page 1 of 4



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI
PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the mayor is authorized to enter into grant agreements and any other
documents necessary with tribal or nonprofit organizations on behalf of the
qualified unincorporated communities for public projects that benefit the
community as identified in the following chart:

FY19 Community Assistance Program . Reclplents and Projects

Recipient

Project

Community Amount
Anchor Point Food Pantry Office equipment / transportation $4,993.14
Anchor Point Anchor Point Public Library General operations $4,993.14
Anchor Point Community & '
Cemetery Association Property Survey 3500
Anchor Point Senior Citizens, Inc. Office and surveillance equiprnent | $4,893.13
Bear Creek Bear Creek Volunteer Fire & EMS Emergency preparedness $15,479.41
Clam Gulch Caribou Hills Cabin Hoppers Parking lot and trail improvements | $15,478.41
Cohoe Kasilof Public Library _ Personnel costs $7,739.70
Boys & Girls Club of Kenai Peninsula | Personnel costs $7,739.71
Cooper Cooper Landing Community Club, . .
Landing Inc. Community projects $15,479.41
Crown Point Moose Pass Volunteer Fire General operations $15,479.41
Company v
Diamond Ridge | Kachemak Ski Club, Inc. General operations $3,794.80
Kachemak Emergency Services ,
Member Association Response equipment $1,000.01
Homer Cycling Club Trail grooming equipment $3,095.00
Kachemak Nordic Ski Club, Inc. Trail improvements $3,794.80
Snomads, Inc. Trails maintenance $3,794.80
Fritz Creek Kachemak Nordic Ski Club, inc. Trail improvements/equipment $3,869.85
Kachemak Emergency Services .
Member Association Response eguipment $3,869.85
McNeil Canyon Elementary -
Community Coungll Trail improvements $3,869.86
Snomads, Inc. Trails maintenance $3,868.85
Funny River Funny River Community Association | General operations $15,478.41
Hope Hope, Inc. Community projects $15,479.41
Kachemak Selo ;.sgage of Kachemak Selo Water Co., Village roads lighting $15,479.41
Love, Inc. Breakfast program at K-Beach Ei $3,869.86

Resolution 2018-051

Page 2.0f4

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska




Memo to Assembly

o ‘Tealteshi Trails Association, Inc. | Trall maintenance | $3,869.85
gahfohmsky Bridges Community Resource | ‘
eac Netwaork, Inc. on behalf of Peninsula *| Area Spay/Neuter campaign $3,869.85
Spay/Neuter Fund : _
'| Kenai Peninsula Food Bank, Inc. | Food provisions $3,860.85
Kasilof . - |: Kasilof Regional Historical Assoc. «* | General operations $7,739.70
Kasilof-Cohoe Cemetery Assoc. General oper’?;i’tions" A - $7,739.71
Lowell Paint _:_:Cwe[{ Paint Community Council, General operations $15,479.41
Moose Pass Chamber of Tourism and economic $8.500
Moose Pass Commerce & Visitors Bureau development i IR
Moose Pass Volunteer Fire Co. Response equipment upgrades - $6,979.41
Nanwalek Native Village of Nanwalek General operations $15,479.41
Nikiski Senior Citizens, Inc. M?al programs . . . $7,739.71
Nikiski North Peninsula Community AR
Council, Inc. Community park project $7,739.70
Ninilchik Senior Citizens, Inc. Van transportation costs $3,869.86
Ninilchik Ninilchik Co’fnmunity Library General operations $3,869.85
inilchi . .
Ninilchik Emergency Services General operations $3,869.85
'Kenai Peninsula Fair Association General operations $3,860.85
Nikolaevsk Nikolaevsk, Inc. General operations $15,479.41
Port Graham Port Graham Village Council Safety facility expenses $15,479.41
Primrose I'(\:Ag;speas; ss Volunteer Fire General operations $15,479.41
Razdolna Village of Razdolna Playground fence installation 515,479.41
Salamatof ggﬁg?ﬁ;zn:ni:'ﬁt:gte for the General operations $15,478.41
\Slgl';’g;'a ' Seldovia Village Tribe Fire station expenses $15,479.41
Sterling Sterling Community Club General operatiohs $5,159.81
Rural Alaska Community Action .
Program, Inc. dba Sterling Head General operations $5,159.80
Start
Sterling Area Senior Citizens General operations $5,159.80
Tyonek E?afk: Girls Clubs of Southcentral Elder and youth program $15,479.41
Voznesenka mcéznesenska .C.‘.or‘n.r'nunlty ?F"_’”‘?"' General operations $15,479.41

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

Resolution 2018-051

Page 3 of 4




SECTION 2. That each eligible non-profit or tribal entity, representing an unincorporated

community, shall enter into a grant agreement with the borough prior to receipt of
any community assistance program funds.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 20TH

DAY OF NOVEMBER 2018.
‘ : Wayne H_@gle, Assembly Pregrdent
ATTEST: _ R _

: ~ W77,
’ S SULA 507,
Joh Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clfrk S Bz

-
EL =
= % 55
-
’;'f 1964 o
O
Yes: Bagley, Blakeley, Carpenter, Cooper, Dunne, Fischer, Hibbert, Smalley, Ogle
No: None
Absent: None

Resolution 2018-051

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska
Pape 4 of 4



